

16-2-AG(L)

16-346-ag(XAP)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT



WHOLE FOODS MARKET GROUP, INC.,

Petitioner-Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the National Labor Relations Board

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL ON
LABOR LAW EQUALITY AND COALITION FOR A
DEMOCRATIC WORKFORCE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER-CROSS-RESPONDENT**

Brian J. Gershengorn
Brian E. Hayes
Harold P. Coxson
Christopher R. Coxson
John T. Merrell
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK
& STEWART, P.C.
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Council on Labor Law Equality and
Coalition for a Democratic Workforce
1745 Broadway, 22nd Floor
New York, New York 10019
212-492-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE, PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. The NLRB’s Increased Scrutiny Of Employer Work Rules Has Yielded Inconsistent Results And Created Confusion Among Employers.....	2
II. The <i>Lutheran Heritage</i> Test Does Not Require That The Board’s Conclusions Be Supported By Substantial Evidence, And There Is No Substantial Evidence To Support The Board’s Determination Herein.....	12
III. The <i>Lutheran Heritage</i> “Test” in General, and, as Applied Herein, Fails to Strike the Requisite Balance Between Legitimate Workplace Interests and the Exercise of Section 7 Rights.....	21
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2 Sisters Food Group</i> , 357 NLRB 1816 (2011)	5
<i>2 Sisters Food Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 168 (Dec. 29, 2011)	8
<i>Adkins v. Hampton</i> , 586 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005)	7
<i>Conagra Food, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 113 (2015), slip op.	5
<i>Dale v. Chicago Tribune Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Fiesta Hotel Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1363 (2005)	12
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 65 (2011)	5, 14
<i>Flex Frac Logistics LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1131 (2012)	5
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 127 (2012)	13, 14
<i>Fresh & Easy Market</i> , 361 NLRB No. 8, slip op. (2014)	5
<i>Guardsmark</i> , 344 NLRB 809 (2005)	6

Guardsmark v. NLRB,
475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)6

Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB,
805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015)6, 8

Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc.,
357 NLRB 860 (2011)7, 8

International Union, UAW v. NLRB,
520 F3d 192 (2d Cir. 2008)12, 15

Lily Transportation Corp.,
362 NLRB No. 54 (2015)5

Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,
343 NLRB 646 (2004)4

Mercedes-Benz U.S. International, Inc., 361 NLRB No. 120 (2014)10

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....19

MMC, LLC,
362 NLRB No. 193 (2015)8

NLRB v. A. Duie Pyle, Inc.,
606 F. 2d 379 (3d Cir. 1979)10

NLRB v. Arkema,
710 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2013)11

NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.
373 U.S. 221 (1963).....17

NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.,
388 U.S. 26 (1967).....17

Peyton Packing Co.,
49 NLRB 828 (1943), enf’d 142 F.2d 1099 (5th Cir. 1944), cert.
denied, 323 U.S. 730 (1944)16

<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> 361 NLRB No. 126 (2014)	13
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis,</i> 307 NLRB 94 (1992)	7
<i>Republic Aviation v. NLRB,</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,</i> 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	19
<i>The Roomstores of Phoenix,</i> 357 NLRB No. 143	5
<i>Stoddard Quirk Mfg., Co.,</i> 138 NLRB 615 (1962)	13
<i>Target Corp.,</i> 358 NLRB No. 103 (2013)	7
<i>Tri-County Medical Center,</i> 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	16
<i>United Parcel Service v. NLRB,</i> 31 F. 3d 1068 (6th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	10
<i>William Beaumont Hospital,</i> 363 NLRB No. 162, slip op. (2016)	4, 5
Statutes	
720 ILCS 5/14-2.....	18
Cal. Penal Code §632.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 52-570d(a)	18
Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 USC §2511(2)(d)	18
Fla. Stat. 934.03	18

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, § 9918

Md. Code. Ann. §10-402(c)(3)18

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 750.539c and §750.539d18

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-213(1)(c), N.....18

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§165.535, 165.540.....18

18 Pa. Cons. Stat Ann. §5704(4).....18

Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §9.73.030(1)(a)18

Other Authorities

Carroll, Lewis, *Alice in Wonderland*16

Employers Beward, 284-OCT N.J. Law 24 (2013)4

Executive Order 13132, 64 Fed. Reg. 43,255 (August 4, 1999)19

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)21

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)21

Green, *Using Social Networking to Discuss Work: NLRB Protection for Derogatory Employee Speech and Concerted Activity*, 27 Berkley Tech. L.J. 837 (2012)4

Hemenway, *The NLRB and Social Media: Does the NLRB “Like” Employee Interests?*, 38 J. Corp. L. 607 (2013)4

Liss, *Beware That Your Social Media Policies Do Not Draw the Ire of the Nation Labor Relations Board*, 70 J. Mo. B. 324 (2014)4

Logan, *Social Media Policy Confusion: The NLRB’s Dated Embrace of Concerted Activity Misconstrues the Realities of Twenty-First Century Collective Action*, 15 Nev. L.J. 754 (2014)5

McNamara, *The Times are Changing: Protecting Employers in Today's Evolving Workplace*, 2011 WL 601173 (2011)4

NLRB General Counsel Memorandum, GC 11-74 (August 18, 2011).....11

NLRB General Counsel Memorandum, GC 12-31 (January 24, 2012).....11

NLRB General Counsel Memorandum, GC 12-59 (May 30, 2012).....11

NLRB General Counsel Memorandum, GC 15-04 (March 18, 2015)4

O'Brien, *The National Labor Relations Board: Perspectives on Social Media*, 8 Charleston L. Rev. 411 (2014)4

Rojas, *The NLRB's Difficult Journey Down the Information Super Highway: A New Framework for Protecting Social Networking Activities Under the NLRA*, 51 Washburn L.J. 663 (2012)4

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Theater of the Absurd: The NLRB Takes on the Employee Handbook* (available at http://www.workforcefreedom.com/sites/default/files/NLRB_Theater%20of%20the%20Absurd.pdf).....4
